Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

# SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 12

## MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

### PART III

#### OTHER AMENDMENTS

## The Education Act 1944 (c. 31)

- In section 53(1) of the 1944 Act (provision of facilities for recreation and social and physical training) for the words "or college" there shall be substituted the words "or other educational institution".
- 55 (1) Section 55 of that Act (provision of transport and other facilities) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1), for the words from "county colleges" to "area" there shall be substituted the words "at any institution maintained or assisted by them which provides higher education or further education (or both)".
  - (3) In subsection (2), for the words from "or county college" to "aforesaid" there shall be substituted the words "or at any such institution as is mentioned in subsection (1) above".
- 56 (1) Section 62 of that Act (duties of Secretary of State and local education authorities as to the training of teachers) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1), for the words from "service in" to the end there shall be substituted the words "service in schools maintained by local education authorities, grantmaintained schools and institutions which are maintained by such authorities and provide higher education or further education (or both)".
  - (3) Subsection (2) shall be omitted.
- In section 77(1) of that Act (inspection of educational establishments), for the words from "a county college" to "by a local education authority" there shall be substituted the words "an institution within the PCFC funding sector or an institution which is maintained or assisted by a local education authority and provides higher education or further education (or both)".
- In section 80 of that Act (registration of pupils at schools), after subsection (1) there shall be inserted the following subsection—
  - "(1A) Without prejudice to the generality of subsection (1) of this section, the prescribed particulars shall include particulars of the name and address of every person known to the proprietor of the school to be a parent of a pupil at the school."

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

In section 90(1) of that Act (compulsory purchase of land by local education authorities), for the word "college" there shall be substituted the word "institution".